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1. The Committee heard an allegation of misconduct against Mr Ahmad. Ms 

Healy-Howell appeared for ACCA. Mr Ahmad was not present or 

represented. 

PRELIMINARY APPLICATIONS/SERVICE OF PAPERS 

2. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Ahmad had been served with the 

documents required by regulation 10(7) of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014, in accordance 

with Regulation 22. The required documents were produced to the 

Committee. There was evidence that they were sent by post to the 

registered address on 19 December 2018.  

 PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

3. The Committee noted that ACCA had made numerous attempts to contact 

Mr Ahmad since November 2017, (when the complaint was identified) both 

by post to his registered address, and by email to the addresses he had 

notified to ACCA. He had not replied. On 19 December 2018, as well as 

posting the notice of hearing to Mr Ahmad, ACCA also sent an email to him 

with a link to enable him to download the documents electronically. There 

was evidence before the Committee that the documents had been 

downloaded from Lahore on that date. Furthermore Mr Ahmad had 

contacted the Lahore office of ACCA by telephone about the email of 19 

December 2018.  

4. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Ahmad knew about today’s hearing. He 

certainly had the means of knowing. The Committee concluded that he had 

chosen not to engage with the proceedings, and not to attend today. It was 

in the public interest for this matter to be dealt with and an adjournment 

would serve no purpose. The Committee determined that it was fair to 

proceed in the absence of Mr Ahmad. 

ALLEGATION(S)/BRIEF BACKGROUND 

5. Mr Ahmad faced the following Allegations: 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Allegation 1 

(a) On or around 3 February 2016, Mr Muhammad Ahmad caused or 

permitted one or more of the documents listed in Schedule A to be submitted 

to the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (“ACCA”), which 

purported to have been issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

Pakistan (“ICAP”) when, in fact, they had not. 

(b) Muhammad Ahmad’s conduct as set out in paragraph 1(a) above was: 

i) Dishonest, in that he knew that the documentation submitted at 1(a) 

above was false and he caused it to be submitted in order to obtain an 

exemption he was not entitled to, and; 

ii) Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity (as applicable in 

2016); 

(c) Between 16 November 2017 and 24 January 2018 Mr Muhammad 

Ahmad failed to notify ACCA of any change to his registered postal address, 

contrary to Membership Regulation 8(6). 

(d) By reason of his conduct as set out at 1a, 1b and/or 1c Mr Muhammad 

Ahmad is: 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to Bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

 DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATION(S) AND REASONS  

6. The Committee did not receive any oral evidence but it accepted the 

evidence contained in the witness statements of Persons A and B. Mr 

Ahmad did not submit any evidence. 

7. Person A was employed by ACCA as a Student Registration Team Manager. 

She explained the registration process and gave evidence that Mr Ahmad 

had completed the Initial Registration form on ACCA’s website, on or about, 

3 February 2016. At that time he uploaded a number of documents in 

support of his application, including the documents referred to in Schedule 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A. He was registered as a student on 5 February 2016. On the basis of the 

documents referred to in Schedule A, he was awarded exemptions from 

ACCA’s examinations F1 to F9. Person A produced copies of the Initial 

Registration form and the documents uploaded.  

8. Miss Healy-Howell made the point that Mr Ahmad relied on the fact that he 

had been registered as a student of ACCA and granted exemptions, 

because in March 2017, he entered for ACCA’s P1 and P2 exams. He sat 

the P2 exam (only) but failed.  

9. Person B, a member of ACCA’s staff, sent copies of the documents referred 

to in Schedule A to the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan 

(‘ICAP’) to check their authenticity. He produced correspondence from ICAP 

stating that the documents had not been issued by ICAP. 

10. Mr Ahmad had not replied to any correspondence from ACCA during the 

course of the investigation, and so the Committee did not know his position 

in relation to the allegations. 

11. The Committee was satisfied by the uncontested evidence that Mr Ahmad 

either uploaded the documents referred to in Schedule A himself, or 

permitted someone else to upload them on his behalf. The Committee was 

satisfied that the documents were false. The Committee found Allegation 

1(a) proved.  

12. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Ahmad must have known that he did 

not hold the qualifications set out in the documents he uploaded. He must 

have submitted them (or allowed them to be submitted) knowing that they 

were false. The only reasonable inference is that he did so for the purpose 

of claiming exemptions to which he was not entitled. The Committee was 

satisfied that any ordinary decent person would regard such conduct as 

dishonest. His conduct also clearly lacked integrity. The Committee found 

Allegation 1(b) proved in its entirety. 

13. Regulation 8(6) stated that every registered student shall ‘...notify the 

Secretary forthwith of any change in his registered address(es)’. The 

evidence of Person A showed that Mr Ahmad had supplied a valid postal 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

address when he first registered. The information from the Pakistan postal 

authorities indicated that he had since moved from that address. ACCA’s 

records showed that Mr Ahmad had not notified a change of address during 

the period specified in the allegation, although he had done so subsequently.  

The Committee found Allegation 1(c) proved. 

14. The Committee then considered whether Mr Ahmad was guilty of 

misconduct as a result of any of its findings of fact.  

15. In relation to Allegations 1(a) and (b), the Committee had no doubt that 

dishonestly submitting (or allowing to be submitted) false documents to 

support an application for registration and exemptions amounted to 

misconduct. It was deplorable conduct for someone who aspired to become 

a member of a professional body. The Committee found Allegation 1(d)(i) 

(misconduct) proved in relation to the facts set out in Allegations 1(a) and 

(b). 

16. In relation to Allegation 1(c), the Committee was satisfied that Mr Ahmad’s 

failure to keep his contact details up to date was a breach of the regulations, 

and made him liable to disciplinary action. However, since it was a 

temporary failure to comply which was later corrected by Mr Ahmad, the 

Committee did not consider it sufficiently serious to amount to misconduct. 

The Committee found Allegation 1(d)(ii) (only) proved in relation to the facts 

set out in Allegations 1(c).  

 SANCTION(S) AND REASONS 

17. The Committee first considered whether there were any mitigating or 

aggravating factors. Given that Mr Ahmad’s misconduct occurred in the act 

of first applying for registration, the Committee was not able to identify any 

mitigating factors. The dishonesty in this case – deliberately submitting false 

documents to gain exemptions – was clearly a most serious matter. 

However, there were no aggravating factors that made this case worse than 

other similar cases.  

18. The Committee considered the available sanctions in increasing order of 

seriousness, taking account of ACCA’s Guidance on Disciplinary Sanctions. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Given its findings, it was clearly necessary to impose a sanction of some 

kind, and the Committee was quite satisfied that the sanctions of 

admonishment, and reprimand, would be insufficient to protect the public 

interest. 

19. The Committee considered the sanction of severe reprimand, and the 

specific factors set out in the guidance. Few, if any, of the factors which 

might justify this sanction were present in this case. Furthermore, in the 

absence of any mitigation, the dishonesty in this case was far too serious for 

Mr Ahmad to be allowed to remain on the student register. Mr Ahmad’s 

conduct in falsely claiming exemptions struck at the heart of the system of 

professional qualification and registration.  

20. The Committee was concerned about the seriousness of the deception in 

this case which undermined the entire basis of Mr Ahmad’s application for 

student registration. It considered that he should be prevented from re-

applying for student membership for the maximum period allowed. 

21. The Committee ordered that: 

(a) Mr Ahmad be removed from the student register.  

(b) No application for readmission may be considered until the expiry of 

a period of five years after the effective date of the order.  

 COSTS AND REASONS 

22. Mrs Healy-Howell applied for costs totalling £8,297.12. She acknowledged 

that the costs had been calculated on the basis of a listing of one day, 

whereas in fact the case would only take half a day.  

23. The Committee was satisfied that the case was properly brought and that 

ACCA was, in principle, entitled to its costs. With regard to the amount, the 

Committee reduced the costs by £1,000 to reflect the fact that the hearing 

took less time than estimated. The Committee had no information as to Mr 

Ahmad’s means and he had made no comment on the application for costs, 

so the Committee was unable to make any further reduction. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
24. The Committee ordered that Mr Ahmad pay costs to ACCA of £7,297.12. 

 EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

25. This order shall take effect from the date of the expiry of the appeal period 

referred to in the Appeal Regulations. 

 Wendy Yeadon 
 Chairman 
 04 February 2019  
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